—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB drives for HVAC
ACH580 0.75 to 500 kW
2 A B B D R I V E S FO R H VAC  ACH 5 8 0 0 .75 TO 5 0 0 K W
—
ACH580 series
Leading the way in HVAC drives

output current
Light-overload use
Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
—
ACH580-04
—
UN
—
21
Nominal ratings
IN
PN
Maximum output current
Imax
Light-overload use
ILd ILd
PLd
—
ACH580-07
—
UN
Nominal ratings
Maximum
output current
Light-overload use
Frame size
PN IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
ILd
A
—
ACH580-31
Nominal ratings
Maximum
output current
Light-overload use
Frame size
PN IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
ILd
A
4 7 4
16 12
11 11
26 R6
R6
22 22 R6
R6
R6
R6
—
UN
Option code Description Type designation
HVAC control panel (standard) ACH-AP-H
Control panel with Bluetooth interface ACH-AP-W
Blank control panel cover (no control panel delivered)

HVAC control panel (ACH-AP-H) is included as
standard in the delivery unless otherwise specified.
Option code Description Type designation
—
I/O options
Input/output extension modules
Standard input and output can be
extended by using optional analog and
digital input/output extension modules.
Pages 20 and 21
Pages 20 and 21
Select your drive’s order code from the
rating table based on your motor’s nominal
power rating.
Choose your motor’s power and current rating
from the ratings tables on pages 20 and 21.
Start by identifying your supply voltage.
This tells you what rating table to use. See
pages 20 and 21.
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACH580  03A3 L501+ 01 4–––
 04
 07
—
How to select a drive
This is how you build up your own ordering code using the type designation key.
2
3
1
Page 23
Choose your options (on page 23) and
add the option codes to the drive’s order
code. Remember to use a “+” mark
before each option code.
4
17
—
Technical data
External power supply
Standard:
ACH580-01 frames R6-R9
ACH580-04 all frames
ACH580-07 all frames
ACH580-31 all frames
1.5 A at 24 V AC/DC ±10%
1.5 A at 24 V AC/DC ±10%
1.5 A at 24 V AC/DC ±10%
1.5 A at 24 V AC/DC ±10%
Optional:
ACH580-01 frames R1-R5 1.04 A at 24 V AC/DC ±10%
Communication
Protocols as standard (EIA-485): BACnet MS/TP, Modbus RTU
Available as plug-in options: BACnet/IP, Modbus TCP,
PROFIBUS-DP, PROFINET, CANopen, DeviceNet,
EtherNet/IP, EtherCAT, EtherNet POWERLINK
Available as an external option: 2-port EtherNet adapter
for remote monitoring
Application functions
First start assistant
Primary settings for HVAC applications
Hand-Off-Auto operation mode
Start interlock (de-frost)
Delayed start
Run permissive (damper monitoring)
Override operation mode
Real-time clock (scheduling)
PID controllers for motor and process

output current
Light-overload use
Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
0.75 2.6 3.2 0.75 2.5 ACH580-01-02A7-4 R1
1.1 3.3 4.7 1.1 3.1 ACH580-01-03A4-4 R1
1.5 4 5.9 1.5 3.8 ACH580-01-04A1-4 R1
2.2 5.6 7.2 2.2 5.3 ACH580-01-05A7-4 R1
3 7.2 10.1 3 6.8 ACH580-01-07A3-4 R1
4 9.4 13 4 8.9 ACH580-01-09A5-4 R1
5.5 12.6 14.1 5.5 12 ACH580-01-12A7-4 R1
7.5 17 22.7 7.5 16.2 ACH580-01-018A-4 R2
11 25 30.6 11 23.8 ACH580-01-026A-4 R2
15 32 44.3 15 30.4 ACH580-01-033A-4 R3
18.5 38 56.9 18.5 36.1 ACH580-01-039A-4 R3
22 45 67.9 22 42.8 ACH580-01-046A-4 R3
30 62 76 30 58 ACH580-01-062A-4 R4
37 73 104 37 68.4 ACH580-01-073A-4 R4
45 88 122 45 82.7 ACH580-01-088A-4 R5
55 106 148 55 100 ACH580-01-106A-4 R5
75 145 178 75 138 ACH580-01-145A-4 R6
90 169 247 90 161 ACH580-01-169A-4 R7
110 206 287 110 196 ACH580-01-206A-4 R7
132 246 350 132 234 ACH580-01-246A-4 R8
160 293 418 160 278 ACH580-01-293A-4 R8
200 363 498 200 345 ACH580-01-363A-4 R9
250 430 617 200 400 ACH580-01-430A-4 R9
—
ACH580-01
—
3-phase, UN = 380...415 V (380, 400, 415 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 400 V (0.75 to 250 kW).
Nominal ratings
Maximum
output current
Light-overload use
Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
250 505 560 250 485 ACH580-04-505A-4 R10
315 585 730 315 575 ACH580-04-585A-4 R10
355 650 730 355 634 ACH580-04-650A-4 R10
400 725 1020 400 715 ACH580-04-725A-4 R11
450 820 1020 450 810 ACH580-04-820A-4 R11
500 880 1100 500 865 ACH580-04-880A-4 R11
—
ACH580-04
—
3-phase, UN = 380…480 V (400 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 400 V (250 to 500 kW).
—
Ratings, types and voltages
21
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C.
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current
Imax Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive temperature.
Light-overload use
ILd Continuous current allowing 110% ILd  for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
PLd Typical motor power in light-overload use.
For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures or switching frequencies, see the HW manuals, document codes:
3AUA0000076331 ACH580-01
3AXD50000048685 ACH580-04
3AXD50000105090 ACH580-07
3AXD50000037066 ACH580-31
—
ACH580-07
—
3-phase, UN = 380…480 V (400 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 400 V (75 to 500 kW).
Nominal ratings
Maximum
output current
Light-overload use
Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
75 145 178 75 138 ACH580-07-145A-4 R6
90 169 247 90 161 ACH580-07-169A-4 R7
110 206 287 110 196 ACH580-07-206A-4 R7
132 246 350 132 234 ACH580-07-246A-4 R8
160 293 418 160 278 ACH580-07-293A-4 R8
200 363 498 200 345 ACH580-07-363A-4 R9
250 430 617 200 400 ACH580-07-430A-4 R9
250 505 560 250 485 ACH580-07-505A-4 R10
315 585 730 315 575 ACH580-07-585A-4 R10
355 650 730 355 634 ACH580-07-650A-4 R10
400 725 1020 400 715 ACH580-07-725A-4 R11
450 820 1020 450 810 ACH580-07-820A-4 R11
500 880 1100 500 865 ACH580-07-880A-4 R11
—
ACH580-31
Nominal ratings
Maximum
output current
Light-overload use
Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
4 9.4 12.2 4 8.9 ACH580-31-09A5-4 R3
5.5 12.6 16 5.5 12 ACH580-31-12A7-4 R3
7.5 17 21.4 7.5 16.2 ACH580-31-018A-4 R3
11 25 28.8 11 23.8 ACH580-31-026A-4 R3
15 32 42.5 15 30 ACH580-31-033A-4 R6
18.5 38 54.4 18.5 36 ACH580-31-039A-4 R6
22 45 64.6 22 43 ACH580-31-046A-4 R6
30 62 77.5 30 59 ACH580-31-062A-4 R6
37 73 105.4 37 69 ACH580-31-073A-4 R6
45 88 124.1 45 84 ACH580-31-088A-4 R6
—
3-phase, UN = 380...415 V (380, 400, 415 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 400 V (4 to 45 kW).
Analog inputs
(2 × AI)
Analog outputs
(2 × AO)
24 V DC output
Digital inputs
(6 × DI)
Safe torque off
(STO)
Embedded
fieldbus
Communication
options
(fieldbuses)
Analog and
digital I/O
extensions
ABB drive customizer port
Programming drive
without mains
max.
500 ohm
1…10 kohm
X1 Reeference voltage and analog inputs and outputs
1 SCR Signal cable shield (screen)
2 AI1 Output frequency/speed reference: 0 to 10 V
3 AGND Analog input circuit common
4 Reference voltage 10 V DC
5 AI2 Actual feedback: 0 to 10 V
6 AGND Analog input circuit common
7 AO1 Output frequency: 0 to 10 V
8 AO2 Output current: 0 to 20 mA
9 AGND Analog output circuit common
X2 & X3 Auux. voltage output and programmable digital inputs
10 Aux. voltage output +24 V DC, max. 250 mA
11 DGND Aux. voltage output common
12 DCOM Digital input common for all
13 DI1 Stop (0)/Start (1)
14 DI2 Not configured
15 DI3 Constant frequency/speed selection
16 DI4 Not configured
17 DI5 Not configured
18 DI6 Not configured
X6, X7, X8 Reelay outputs
19 RO1C Ready run
250 V AC / 30 V DC
2 A
20 RO1A

—
Default control connections to the CCU-23 control unit
Option code Description Type designation
+J400 HVAC control panel (standard) ACH-AP-H
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth interface ACH-AP-W
+J424 Blank control panel cover (no control panel delivered) CDUM-01
3AXD50000004419 Panel bus adapter (no control panel delivered) CDPI-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-02
3AXD50000016230 Control panel mounting platform option,
only for ACS580-04 modules
DPMP-03
3AXD50000010763 Door mounting kit for the panel (for one drive,
contains both DPMP-02 and CDPI-01)
DPMP-EXT
23
—
Options
Wireless connectivity
With the Bluetooth-enabled assistant
control panel, you can able to commission,
start, stop, and monitor the drive, and
reset faults from different devices such as
tablets.
Controlling your drive remotely eliminates the need to be at the drive to make adjustments. Accurate remote diagnostics are
possible through the building-management system (BMS), which enables real-time monitoring. Total building system costs are
reduced thanks to the reduced wiring and number of building automation I/O points, and the ability to use passthrough I/O.
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K465 BACnet/IP (2-port) FBIP-21
+K454 PROFIBUS-DP FFBA-01
+K457 CANopen FCAN-01
+K451 DeviceNet FDNA-01
+K469 EtherCAT FECA-01
+K458 Modbus RTU F8CA-01
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK FEPL-02
+K462 ControlNet FCNA-01
+K475 2-port Ethernet (EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET)
FENA-21
—
Fieldbus adapters
—
Control panel options
BACnet/IP option
Native BACnet/IP allows for greater
bandwidth for more frequent polling/
monitoring and more devices on the same
sub-network. Thanks to the two-port
design of this adapter, the need for
external switches and installation time are
reduced. Different buildings may have
different fieldbuses, and we have multiple
option modules to satisfy your needs.
—
HVAC control panel (ACH-AP-H) is included as
standard in the delivery unless otherwise specified.
Option code Description Type designation
+L501 External 24 V AC/DC and digital
I/O extension (2xRO and 1xDO)
CMOD-01
+L523 External 24 V DC/AC and
isolated PTC interface with
capability to trigger STO
CMOD-02
+L512 115/230V digital input
(6xDI and 2xRO)
CHDI-01
—
I/O options